

No. 20-2755

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY  
OF OCEAN; COUNTY OF OCEAN; CAPE MAY  
SHERIFF; COUNTY OF CAPE MAY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW  
JERSEY; STATE OF NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL; DEPARTMENT OF LAW AND  
PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT  
OF NEW JERSEY, NOS. 3:19-CV-18083-FLW  
HON. FRED A. L. WOLFSON, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT**  
**OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec  
Gina M. D'Andrea  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 232-5590  
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph  
DC Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Identity, Interest, and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

Summary of Argument .....2

Argument.....4

I. The Immigrant Trust Directive Is Obstacle Preempted.....4

II. The Immigrant Trust Directive Is Otherwise Conflict Preempted. .... 13

III. No Presumption Against Preemption Protects The Immigrant Trust Directive. .... 16

Conclusion ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*, 567 U.S. 387, 394 (2012)..... 4, 6, 9, 18

*Arizona v. United States*, 567 U.S. 387, 399 (2012).....5

*Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.*, 531 U.S. 341, 347-48 (2001) .....17

*City of New York v. United States*, 179 F.3d 29, 35 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363, 374 n.8 (2000).....17

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363, 374 n.8 (2000).....6

*Cty. of Ocean v. Grewal*, No. 19-18083, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133903, at \*49-50 (D.N.J. July 29, 2020) .....10

*Deweese v. AMTRAK*, 590 F.3d 239, 246 (3d Cir. 2009).....7

*Farnia v. Nokia, Inc.*, 625 F.3d 97, 122 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

*Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.*, 539 F. 3d 237, 242 (3d Cir. 2008).....13

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*, 505 U.S. 88, 98 (1992) .....6

*Holk v. Snapple Bev. Corp.*, 575 F. 3d 329, 334 (3d Cir. 2009).....5

*Lozano v. City of Hazelton*, 724 F.3d 297, 302 (3d Cir. 2013) .....6

*Lozano v. City of Hazleton*, 620 F.3d 170, 203 (3d Cir. 2010) .....5

*Meditronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996) .....16

*Murphy v. NCAA*, 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1476 (2018) .....13

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144, 165 (1992).....12

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898, 919 (1997).....12

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) .....17

*Savage v. Jones*, 225 U.S. 501, 533 (1912) .....6

*Toll v. Moreno*, 458 U.S. 1, 11 (1982).....18

*United States v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89, 108 (2000).....17

*United States v. Ozcelik*, 527 F.3d 88, 100 (3d Cir. 2008) .....16

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(28).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(3).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(11)(B) .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(A) .....9

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a) .....8

8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No.  
2018-6 v2.0 .....8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. X.....11  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....5
